FORM PTO: 1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. Docket No. - LO9--97-026

## 07-14-1998

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

100763390

	oner of Patents and Transparks: Please record the attached original	documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of rec	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
1) Grace Francisco 2) Michael Scott Goldberg		Old Orchard Road	International Business Machines Corporation Old Orchard Road Armonk, New York 10504			
3. Nature o  ✓ Ass	(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   If conveyance:  signment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attach	ed? □ Yes 🏿 No			
Execution I	Date: 1) 6/10/98 and 2) 5/19/98					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):						
If this do	ocument is being filed together with a new appl	ication, the execution date of the applicat	ion is:			
A. Patent A	application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
08/991,3	323					
	A dditional	I numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			ions and patents involved: 1			
Name: Address:	David W. Victor, Esq. Merchant, Gould, Smith, Edell, Welter & Schmidt Westwood Gateway II, Suite 400 11150 Santa Monica Blvd. Los Angeles, CA 90025-3395	☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to b  8. Please charge any addition	e charged to deposit account			
	Do	O NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Stateme	nt and signature:					
To the b	est of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing document.	information is true and correct and any at	tached copy is a true copy of the			
David W. Victor		and the second second	June 24, 1998			
Name of Person Signing		Signature Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document. 3				
		13o not detach this portion				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks
Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information systems. PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

07/14/1998 DCDATES 00000072 122158 08:91323

40.00 CH 01 FC:581

> **PATENT** REEL: 9299 FRAME: 0059

SIGNATURE

INVENTOR

Whereas, we

INVENTOR AND CITY (1) Grace Francisco of San Jose, County of Santa Clara and State of California, and (2) Michael Scott Goldberg of Incline Village, County of and State of Nevada, have inverted certain improvements in TITLE ACCESSING A RELATIONAL DATABASE OVER THE INTERNET USING MACRO LANGUAGE FILES DATES THAT and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on INVENTORS (1) 1 m 10, 1998, (2), 1998. SIGNED THE DECLARATION Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor; Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM. Signed (1) at Jan Jan Marie face SIGNATURE on June 10 , 1998, Grace/Francisco INVENTOR CITY

and (2) at on \_\_\_\_\_, 1998, Michael Scott Goldberg

DATE

CITY

DATE

Whereas, we

INVENTOR AND CITY	(1) Grace Francisco County of Santa Clara		of <b>San Jose,</b> and State of <b>Califo</b>	ornia,	
	and (2) Michael Scott Goldberg County of		of <b>Incline Village</b> and State of <b>Nevada</b>		
	have invented certain improvemen	its in			
TITLE	USING MACRO LANGUAG	E FILES			
DATES THAT INVENTORS	and executed, respectively, a Un			for on	
SIGNED THE DECLARATION	(1), 1998, (2) <u>/</u>	lay 19 , 1998			
	Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;				
	Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.				
	Signed				
CITY DATE	(1) at on, 1998, Gr	race Francisco	1 (1)	SIGNATURE INVENTOR	
CITY DATE	and (2) at on May 15, , 1998, Mi	chael Scott Goldbe	rg	SIGNATURE INVENTOR	

RECORDED: 06/29/1998